



Clerk of the Court
Received 07/06/2024 06:22 PM

NO. 23-CV-357

**IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS**

LUKMAN AHMED,

Appellant,

**D.C. Superior Court
No. 2020-CA-004660-B**

v.

BRITISH BROADCASTING
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF APPELLANT LUKMAN AHMED (CORRECTED)

Date: July 6, 2024

Raymond C. Fay
Bar # 188649
FAY LAW GROUP PLLC
1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 263-4604 (tel)
(202) 261-3508 (fax)
rfay@faylawdc.com

Dionna Maria Lewis
Bar # 219016
District Legal Group, PLLC
700 Pennsylvania Ave, SE Suite 2098
Washington, DC 20003
Phone: (202) 486-3478
Dionna@DistrictLegalGroup.com

Counsel for Appellant Lukman Ahmed

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Rule 28(a)(2) Statement

In both the D.C. Superior Court and in this Court, all parties and their counsel are:

Lukman Ahmed

British Broadcasting Corporation and BBC Worldwide Americas, Inc.

Raymond C. Fay and Fay Law Group PLLC

Dionna Maria Lewis and District Legal Group, PLLC

Reed Smith LLP, Daniel Z. Herbst, Noah S. Oberlander, and John T. McDonald

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE CASE REMANDED FOR TRIAL.....	12
A. Ahmed established a prima facie case of discrimination based upon race and national origin.....	12
1. BBC’s Less Favorable Treatment of Ahmed Compared to Other Washington D.C. Correspondents.....	15
2. The Sequence of Events leading to Ahmed’s Termination.....	18
B. Ahmed established a prima facie case of retaliation.....	21
1. Ahmed Participated in protected Activity.....	22
2. Causation.....	24
C. BBC’S Reasons for Terminating Ahmed are Pretextual.....	25
D. Ahmed’s Wage Claim Should Have Survived Summary Judgment.....	28

II.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN THE CONDUCT OF DISCOVERY, ADVERSELY AFFECTING AHMED’S SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS.....	30
III.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN NOT ACCEPTING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES EARLY IN THE CASE	35
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>..Page</u>
<i>*Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 456, 468 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14, 15,17,18, 21
<i>Ali v. D.C. Gov't</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 78, 83–85 (D.D.C. 2011).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>*Blackstone v. Brink</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 68, 76 (D.D.C. 2014).....	34, 35, 37
<i>Bowman v. Baltimore City Bd. of Sch. Commissioners</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 242 (D. Md. 2016).....	22
<i>Catrett v. Johns–Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 33, 38 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Duffy v. Duffy</i> , 881 A.2d 630 (D.C. 2005).....	35
<i>Estenos v. PAHO/WHO Fed. Credit Union</i> , 952 A.2d 878 (D.C. 2008).....	25, 27
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	13
<i>Futrell v. Dep't of Lab. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 816 A.2d 793 (D.C. 2003).....	31
<i>Haynes v. District of Columbia</i> , 503 A.2d 1219 (D.C. 1986).....	31
<i>*Howard Univ. v. Green</i> , 652 A.2d 41 (D.C. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>Jaramillo v. Colo. Jud. Dep't</i> , 427 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Jones v. Suburban Propane, Inc.</i> , 577 F. App'x 951 (11th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>*Jones v. United Health Grp.</i> , No. CV JKB-17-3500, 2019 WL 1903668 (D. Md. Apr. 29, 2019), aff'd sub nom. <i>Jones v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 802 F. App'x 780 (4th Cir. 2020)	17, 22, 23
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 934 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	25
<i>Kumar v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 25 A.3d 9 (D.C. 2011).....	12-13

<i>Peters v. District of Columbia</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21
<i>Quijano v. Eagle Maint. Servs., Inc.</i> , 952 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C.1997)	35
* <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 147-48 (2000)	25, 27
<i>Roberts–Douglas v. Meares</i> , 624 A.2d 405 (D.C. 1992)	30
<i>Samra v. Shaheen Bus. & Inv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 355 F.Supp.2d 483, 493 (D.D.C.2005)...	35
<i>Sassaman v. Gamache</i> , 566 F.3d 307, 315 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Sibley v. St. Albans Sch.</i> , 134 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2016)	30
<i>Smith v. Union Lab. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 620 A.2d 265 (D.C. 1993).....	29
<i>Sorensen v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 146 (N.D.N.Y. 1998)....	36, 37
<i>Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	13
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Sedgwick James</i> , 276 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Tingling-Clemmons v. District of Columbia</i> , 133 A.3d 241 (D.C. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	27
<i>White v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 432 A.2d 726 (D.C. 1981)	31
<i>Wise v. Riley</i> , 106 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C.2000).....	35

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 2-1402.11 (a)- (b).....	3
D.C. Code § 2–1402.61.....	3
D.C. Code § 32-1303(1).....	3, 28
D.C. Code § 32-1303 (4).....	28
D.C. Code § 32-1308.....	28

RULES

D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(a).....	12
D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(c)(2).....	29

NO. 23-CV-357
